

Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Taxes in Brazil

Rafael M. Claro, PhD, Renata B. Levy, PhD, Barry M. Popkin, PhD, and Carlos A. Monteiro, PhD

In recent years obesity has reached epidemic proportions in developed and many developing countries.^{1,2} Concerns about the major diseases linked with obesity, including several cancers, type 2 diabetes, hypertension, and cardiovascular disease, have grown.³⁻⁷ The global diet has experienced concurrent changes, and extensive research has focused on added sugars in food, particularly in beverages.^{8,9}

Much of the research on sugar-sweetened beverages (SSBs) and their health impact has focused on higher income countries. It is generally shown that a shift from noncaloric to caloric beverages is not associated with any compensation in food intake.¹⁰⁻¹² Numerous rigorous studies of the relationship between caloric beverages and energy intake and weight gain have shown that shifting from a noncaloric beverage to an SSB adds significantly to total energy intake and leads to weight gain.^{13,14} Neither satiety nor health outcomes are affected by the type of sweetener used in beverage manufacture (e.g., sucrose vs high-fructose corn syrup).¹⁵⁻¹⁷ Thus regular intake of SSBs, even in small amounts, may lead to weight gain in the long term.¹⁸

Trend studies indicate that increased consumption of SSBs coincides with the occurrence of overweight and obesity.^{19,20} In the United States, data from the US Department of Agriculture show an increase of approximately 500.0% in the consumption of soft drinks in the past 30 years, making SSBs a primary source of energy intake among Americans (approximately 7.0% of total calories).²¹⁻²⁴ In Mexico, between 1999 and 2006, the consumption of calories from soft drinks doubled in some age groups and tripled in others, from 100 to 225 kilocalories per day among adolescents and from 81 to 250 kilocalories per day among adult women.²⁵ In Brazil, the share of soft drinks in household food availability in metropolitan areas increased by 525.0% between 1974 and 2002–2003 (from 0.4% to 2.1% of total calories).²⁶ Likewise, in the

Objectives. We investigated whether taxing sugar-sweetened beverages (SSBs) would improve the diets of households in Brazil.

Methods. We used household food consumption data that the Brazilian Institute of Geography and Statistics collected in 2002–2003 from a nationally representative sample of 48 470 Brazilian households. The consumption of SSBs is expressed as the total SSB calories consumed and as the SSB percentage of the total calories purchased. We investigated price elasticity with regression models, controlling for demographic variables, income, and prices of all other foods and drinks.

Results. Increases in the price of SSBs led to reductions in consumption. A 1.00% increase in the price of SSBs led to a 0.85% reduction of SSB calories consumed (1.03% reduction for the poor and 0.63% for the nonpoor). Increased income had a positive effect on SSB consumption, but the effect was less than half the size of the price elasticity (0.41% increase in SSB calories consumed for every 1.00% increase in income).

Conclusions. High SSB price elasticity in Brazil indicates that a tax on purchased weight or volume would lead to reductions in SSB consumption. (*Am J Public Health.* 2012;102:178–183. doi:10.2105/AJPH.2011.300313)

same period the prevalence of overweight (body mass index ≥ 25 kg/m²) in the Brazilian adult population increased from 18.6% to 41.1% among men and from 28.6% to 39.2% among women.²⁷

Governments across the globe have begun to implement programs and policies to control SSB consumption. Mexico organized a panel to examine SSB and other beverage intake and propose actions to shift from less healthy beverages to a healthier, reduced-calorie beverage profile.²⁸ France and the United Kingdom have removed SSBs from schools, as have many other countries. Denmark has a 3-tiered tax: high for SSBs, medium for diet beverages, and zero for water. Extensive literature addresses the rationale for taxation and public control of SSBs.²⁹ Imposing an economic disincentive, such as a tax, on the consumption of SSBs emerges as an attractive proposal, as it would inhibit consumption and raise funds for health promotion.²⁹ However, few studies have investigated the relationship between the price of SSBs and their consumption, and most of those studies have been conducted in developed countries.²⁹⁻³³ We aim to help fill this gap by identifying and quantifying the influence of SSB prices on SSB

consumption in households in Brazil, a large middle-income country.

METHODS

We analyzed data of the national representative Household Budget Survey (HBS) collected from a probabilistic sample of 48 470 Brazilian households that the Brazilian Institute of Geography and Statistics (IBGE) carried out between July 1, 2002 and June 30, 2003 (HBS–IBGE 2002–2003).³¹ The HBS–IBGE 2002–2003 used a complex clustered sampling procedure, first selecting census tracts and then selecting households within those tracts. The selection of census tracts was preceded by an examination of the tracts of the 2000 demographic census to obtain strata of households with high geographic and socioeconomic homogeneity. The geographic locations of tracts (region, state, capital city or other, urban or rural) and the years of schooling of the heads of households in the sector were considered, and 443 strata of households that were geographically and socioeconomically homogeneous were selected. The number of tracts selected from each stratum was proportional to the total

number of households in that stratum, with a minimum of 2 tracts selected per stratum. Next, households were selected in each tract by random sampling without reposi-tion. Interviews were distributed uniformly in each selected stratum during the 4 quarters of the study to reproduce seasonal variations in income, prices, and purchases of food and other products.

We focused on the records of food purchased for consumption by the household for 7 consecutive days. Household members recorded purchases in a booklet under the supervision of the IBGE interviewer. Detailed information is available for each acquisition, including total quantity acquired (in grams) and its cost. The short reference period (7 days) employed for recording household food expenditures does not allow identification of the usual food purchase patterns of each household. In this analysis, our study unit was a cluster of households corresponding to the set of households visited within each of the 443 strata in the sample. The mean number of households in each study unit was 109.4. IBGE did not record food consumed away from home with sufficient detail (they recorded only the expenditure with each acquisition), and we did not include this in our study.

Variable Creation and Definition

Initially, we added all purchase records for a same food by a same household. We compiled approximately 1300 foods and beverages. Of the total food purchase, when appropriate, we excluded the inedible fraction using corresponding correction factors.³⁴ We then converted the amount of each food item into energy (in kcals) with AQUINUT beta 1.2 (NUPENS/USP, Sao Paulo, Brazil)³⁵ software, using the food compositions in TACO, the Brazilian food composition table.³⁶ For foods not included in this table, we consulted the US official food composition table.³⁷ We collected all records pertaining to purchases of SSBs (soft drinks, industrialized juices, isotonic or sports drinks, and energy drinks) into an SSB group. We classified all other records into a single complementary group.

We expressed the amounts of SSBs and of all other foods and beverages purchased in each household stratum as kilocalories per adult equivalent (AE)³⁸ per day. We divided the sum of calories relative to the purchases of each group by the total number of AE units in the stratum

and by the number of days recorded (i.e., 7). We also expressed the consumption of SSBs as a percentage of the total purchased calories. We obtained the mean costs of SSBs and of all other foods and beverages, expressed as reais per 1000 kilocalories (R\$/1000 kcal) by dividing the total expenses related to an item by the total calories obtained and multiplying the result by 1000.

We obtained mean income, expressed as reais per person per month (R\$/person/month), by dividing the sum of the monthly incomes of all households in the stratum by the total number of persons living in those households. In a similar manner, we calculated the mean age for each stratum, the proportion of women, and the proportion of individuals in the age ranges younger than 5 years, 5–10 years, 11–15 years, and 64 years and older. The geographic region where the stratum was located and its rural or urban status completed the characterization of the units.

Data Analysis

We examined the relationship between the price of SSBs and their consumption using multiple regression models that generated price elasticity coefficients. We examined the relationship between income and consumption of SSBs in an analogous way to estimate income elasticity. Elasticity coefficients indicate the percentage variation (positive or negative) in the consumption of SSBs given a 1.0% variation in the price of SSBs (price elasticity) or in income (income elasticity). Elasticity coefficients correspond to the regression coefficients (i.e., 2) of explanatory variables in log–log regression models.^{39,40} The general model used in our study can be defined as follows:

$$(1) \ln(\text{SSB}) = \alpha + b_1 \ln(I) + b_2 \ln(\text{Price_A}) + b_3 \ln(\text{Price_B}) + \chi_1(\text{CVs}),$$

where SSB is the amount per AE of calories from SSBs, I is the per capita monthly income (R\$), Price_A is the price per unit energy of SSBs (R\$/1000 kcal), Price_B is the price per unit energy of the set of other foods and beverages complementary to SSBs (R\$/1000 kcal), and CVs are control variables.

We applied this general model to all household strata and separately to the strata with

monthly incomes of less than R\$250 per capita (or US\$125 per capita, first quartile of the household strata income distribution) and the remaining strata.

Variables that we considered potential confounders in the regression models included the geographical region and rural or urban status of the stratum; the mean age of residents; the proportions of women and of residents younger than 5 years, aged 5–10 years, aged 11–15 years, and aged 65 years and older; and the mean price paid for the set of foods and beverages complementary to SSBs. We incorporated as control variables all confounders whose introduction into the model led to a change of at least 10% in the regression coefficient for SSB price or income. We carried out all analytic procedures in Stata version 9.2 (StataCorp LP, College Station, TX), taking into consideration the survey's design effect and population sample weights.

RESULTS

Table 1 describes the characteristics of the Brazilian households we studied in the analysis. Table 2 describes the mean amount that those households paid for SSBs and for other foods and beverages and the mean consumption of SSBs. SSBs on average accounted for 1.7% of all calories the households purchased, and their price was roughly twice that of the set of other foods and beverages. The relative consumption of SSBs tended to increase with income (from 0.8% of all calories purchased by the lowest quartile of the income distribution to 2.6% among the highest quartile), whereas the price per calorie of SSBs did not change substantially with the increase in income. The price of the complementary set of foods and beverages tended to increase with family income (Table 2).

Table 3 presents the relative consumption of SSBs reflected in total household food and beverage purchases according to price quartiles of the price paid for SSBs (R\$1.95 per 1000 kcal in the lowest quartile and R\$3.20 per 1000 kcal in the highest). Consumption of SSBs, without adjustment for income, remained constant across all SSB price quartiles. However, after adjustment for income, as price increased, the consumption of SSBs decreased from 2.1% of the total purchased calories in the lowest SSB price quartile to 1.5% in the highest.

TABLE 1—Demographic and Economic Characterization of the Study Units (443 Household Strata): Household Budget Survey—Brazilian Institute of Geography and Statistics, Brazil, 2002–2003

Indicator	Mean	Interquartile Range
Monthly income per capita, R\$	546.60	257.40–713.95
Age of household members, y	29.20	26.90–31.20
Household members aged < 5 y, %	6.30	4.20–8.10
Household members aged ≥ 65 y, %	8.80	7.30–10.50
SSB price, R\$/1000 kcal	2.46	2.21–3.03
Price of other foods and beverages, R\$/1000 kcal	1.13	0.86–1.35

Note. SSB - sugar-sweetened beverage.

Table 4 presents adjusted price elasticity and income elasticity coefficients for household consumption of SSBs in Brazil. The price elasticity coefficient is -0.85 , indicating that a 1.00% shift in the price of SSBs would lead to a 0.85% change in the consumption of SSBs. In this model, the income elasticity was 0.41, indicating an effect of income that was opposite in direction to and less than half the size of that of SSB prices: a 1.00% shift in income would lead to a 0.41% change in the consumption of SSBs. The effects of income elasticity and price elasticity for poor households were almost twice the size of those for nonpoor households.

DISCUSSION

We analyzed data from a national sample of Brazilian households that recorded all household food and beverage purchases during a 12-month period. We examined how changes in food prices and income affect SSB consumption. We detected a substantial shift in the consumption of SSBs as their prices change: for every 1.00% increase in price, there was on average a 0.85% decrease in consumption. Shifts in family income also influenced the consumption of SSBs but in the opposite direction and with an effect that was less than half of that observed for changes in price: every 1.00% increase in family income led to a 0.41% increase in the consumption of SSBs. The income and price effects on SSB consumption for poor households were twice the size of those for nonpoor households.

It should be noted that our results refer only to foods and beverages purchased for

consumption inside the home. In Brazil, foods and beverages purchased for consumption inside the home account for roughly 76% of total household food expenditures.⁴¹ Assuming similar consumption patterns inside and outside the home, our results would apply to about three quarters of all foods purchased. In addition, it is unclear whether the proportion of foods and beverages consumed outside the home is the same for all products. Studies conducted in the United States suggest that the proportion of soft drinks consumed outside the home is larger than is the proportion consumed inside the home.²¹

A systematic review of studies conducted in the United States on the influence of food prices on consumption identified 14 studies presenting estimates of price elasticity for SSBs. The mean price elasticity for the intake of soft drinks (the SSB most consumed in the United States²²) was -0.79 and for juices it was -0.76

and therefore similar to the -0.85 coefficient estimated in our study.³⁰ Population-based studies of the price elasticity of SSB consumption are rare in developing countries. On the basis of data collected in an HBS conducted in Mexico in 2006, the price elasticity for soft drink consumption was estimated at -1.08 , slightly higher than the value observed in Brazil.²⁵

Increasingly, governments across the world are focusing on fiscal policies that rectify decades of subsidies for foods and other goods linked with poor health,²⁹ which the World Health Organization has recommended for almost a decade as a way to influence food prices and encourage healthy eating.^{42,43} The case of SSBs is an important example. Our biology has conditioned us to consume beverages without reducing food intake,^{44,45} a lack of compensation that was important when water was the major beverage consumed. However, over the past few decades there has been a marked shift toward caloric beverages across the globe, and these beverages have been linked with increased obesity, diabetes, and other cardiometabolic adverse outcomes.^{13,14} In addition, the food industry's sophisticated marketing campaigns (often designed to approach the subconscious and influence behavior through emotional appeal) have succeeded in distorting this reality by aggressively promoting a positive image of the consumption of SSBs.⁴⁶

As Brownell et al.²⁹ note, several factors should be considered when designing an effective taxation policy. The first factor is a rigid definition of the products to be taxed. Given that SSBs are a health hazard regardless of the type of

TABLE 2—Mean Food Prices and Consumption of SSBs in Household Food Purchases According to Quartiles of the Per Capita Income Distribution: Household Budget Survey—Brazilian Institute of Geography and Statistics, Brazil, 2002–2003

Quartiles of Income Distribution	SSB Price, R\$/1000 kcal	Price of Other Foods and Beverages, R\$/1000 kcal	Total Purchased Calories, kcal/AE/Day	Calories From SSBs, kcal/AE/Day	Relative Consumption of SSBs, % Total Purchased Calories
First (lower)	2.48*	0.84*	2060*	14*	0.75*
Second	2.20	0.94	2231	29	1.37
Third	2.24	1.14	1936	39	2.05
Fourth (upper)	2.93	1.61	1884	49	2.62
Total	2.46	1.13	2028	33	1.69

Note. AE = adult equivalent; SSB = sugar-sweetened beverage. * $P < .001$ for linear trend.

TABLE 3—Consumption of SSBs According to Quartiles of Price of SSBs: Household Budget Survey—Brazilian Institute of Geography and Statistics, Brazil, 2002–2003

Quartiles of the SSB Price Distribution (R\$/1000 kcal)	Relative Consumption of SSBs, % Total Purchased Calories	Income-Adjusted Relative Consumption of SSBs, % Total Purchased Calories
First (1.40–2.10)	1.76	2.12*
Second (2.10–2.30)	1.71	1.90
Third (2.30–2.70)	1.67	1.68
Fourth (2.70–6.10)	1.62	1.45

Note. SSB = sugar-sweetened beverage.
**P* < .001 for linear trend.

sugar used,^{15–17} all beverages containing caloric sweeteners should be taxed equally.²⁹

A second decision is the amount of the tax. Our study indicates that a 1.00% increase in the price of SSBs would lead to an average decrease of 0.85% (1.03% and 0.63% for the poor and the nonpoor, respectively) in the consumption of these products. Because large amounts of SSBs are consumed, even low tax rates would generate substantial revenue. However, the experience in developed countries indicates that only high rates would have a significant effect on consumption.^{33,47,48} Our results indicate that a tax that results in a 30.0% increase in the average price of SSBs would lead to an overall consumption reduction of about 25.0% or a reduction of 30.9% for poor households and 18.9% for nonpoor households.

Another factor is the type of tax. Brownell et al.²⁹ have proposed an excise tax per unit of volume or sugar content. Consumers see this tax on all purchases from grocery stores, supermarkets, vending machines, and restaurants. The first option seems most attractive for Brazil. It can be easily enforced and is an option frequently adopted by legislators for other applications. In addition, Brazil already has federal and state general excise taxes that could be adapted to this end. The main limitation of an excise tax per unit of volume is the need for frequent revision of the amount charged for the policy to remain effective. It is expected that manufacturers and retailers will make some adjustments to reduce the impact of the tax on the consumer. The more important adverse effect of an excise tax is its potential to shift consumption toward cheaper brands or untaxed types of unhealthy caloric beverages.^{29,49} The alternative is a sales tax,

which is seen only at a cash register and is not reflected on the price label at the point of purchase. Because Brazil does not have sales taxes, this option seems less appealing there.

A final issue is the specification of the use of the revenue obtained.²⁹ SSB taxation has the potential to improve the population's health and is likely to be less objectionable if revenues are directed to programs that promote a healthy lifestyle, including media campaigns and healthy meals in schools.⁵⁰ Data from HBS–IBGE 2002–2003 show that approximately 6.2 billion liters of SSBs were purchased for household consumption during the study period (~750 mL/person/week). Thus an excise tax of 30% per liter (an average increase of R\$0.25 in price per liter) would generate R\$1.6 billion in tax revenues (not accounting for the retraction in demand) or almost US\$1 billion, a sufficient amount to fund programs promoting a healthy lifestyle or to subsidize healthy foods. The tax

would also affect all the SSBs consumed, inside and outside the home.

Objections to taxing SSBs have been raised.^{51,52} Some of the objections are that taxation would affect individuals' freedom of choice and would be regressive (i.e., disproportionately affecting lower income families); food is essential to survival and should not be taxed; the relationship between SSBs and obesity is controversial, and the proposal of a tax to fight obesity is simply an excuse for raising taxes; it would be unfair to select a single item for taxation given that obesity is multifactorial, thus imposing a tax on only SSBs would not solve the problem of obesity; and the global effect of reducing the consumption of SSBs instead of improving the quality of diets in general is unclear and unpredictable. We agree with Brownell et al.²⁹ that the potential benefits of an SSB tax outweigh such objections. Low-income people in Brazil⁵³ and in many other countries² tend to be disproportionately affected by obesity and other diseases related to SSB intake and would therefore be the primary beneficiaries of a reduction in consumption. Subsidizing the prices of healthy foods with the tax revenues, as mentioned, would offset the regressive effects and could actually increase freedom of choice. Obviously, SSBs are not critical for either survival or improved diet quality. Indeed a single intervention will not solve the problem of obesity, but that is not a sound rationale for taking no action.

It is in fact difficult to determine to what extent a reduction in SSB demand would

TABLE 4—Adjusted Income and Price Elasticity Coefficients for the Household Consumption of SSBs: Household Budget Survey—Brazilian Institute of Geography and Statistics, Brazil, 2002–2003

Variables	Household Strata		
	All Income Quartiles	First Income Quartile	Second, Third, and Fourth Income Quartiles
Monthly per capita income, R\$	0.41	0.43	0.22
Price of SSBs, R\$/1000 cal	-0.85	-1.03	-0.63
R ²	0.76	0.58	0.59

Note. SSB = sugar-sweetened beverage. All regression coefficients are statistically significant (*P* < .05). We adjusted coefficients for geographic region and urban or rural status of the household stratum, proportion of members aged ≥ 65 years, and mean price of the set of foods and beverages complementary to SSBs. We obtained price elasticity coefficients in 3 separate log-log linear regression models.

improve overall diet quality. However, it is a fair assumption that a reduction would affect the population's health, especially by preventing obesity, given that beverage substitutes are generally calorie-free (such as water) or have higher nutritional value (such as milk) and that solid foods tend to favor autoregulation of energy balance. A study in the United States followed thousands of adults over a 20-year period and found a large reduction in net calories, reduced weight, and reduced risk of diabetes when SSB prices increased.³³

The food industry strongly concurs with the objections to SSB taxes.^{51,52,54} The tobacco industry similarly fought proposals to tax tobacco around the world for years, yet today higher taxes are associated with a reduction in smoking and an improvement in the quality of life.⁵⁵

It is worth mentioning that the increased income of the Brazilian population in the past few years has probably influenced the increased consumption of SSBs. The average income in Brazil increased 28.2% between 2003 and 2008,⁵⁶ which according to our estimates should lead to an 11.6% increase in the consumption of SSBs.

The idea of taxing SSBs has been proposed in developed countries and in other Latin American countries to curb consumption while raising funds for specific measures aimed at promoting a healthy diet.^{28,29,57} Our results indicate that this initiative would produce significant positive health results in Brazil. ■

About the Authors

Rafael M. Claro is with the Center for Epidemiological Studies in Health and Nutrition, School of Public Health, University of São Paulo, São Paulo, Brazil. Renata B. Levy is with the Departamento de Medicina Preventiva da Faculdade de Medicina da Universidade de São Paulo. Barry M. Popkin is with the Department of Nutrition, University of North Carolina, Carolina Population Center, Chapel Hill. Carlos A. Monteiro is with the Department of Nutrition, School of Public Health, University of São Paulo.

Correspondence should be sent to Rafael M. Claro, Center for Epidemiological Studies in Health and Nutrition—University of São Paulo (NUPENS-USP), 715 Arnaldo Av., Sao Paulo—SP, Brazil 01246-904 (e-mail: rafael.claro@gmail.com). Reprints can be ordered at <http://www.ajph.org> by clicking the "Reprints/Eprints" link.

This article was accepted May 28, 2011.

Contributors

R.M. Claro and C.A. Monteiro conceptualized this project and drafted the initial version of the report. R.M.

Claro, R.B. Levy, B.M. Popkin, and C.A. Monteiro contributed to the design, execution, interpretation, and discussion of the results and contributed to and approved the final version.

Acknowledgments

Rafael M. Claro received a doctoral scholarship from the São Paulo State Research Foundation (no. 2007/00064-8).

References

1. Popkin BM. *The World Is Fat: The Fads, Trends, Policies, and Products That Are Fattening the Human Race*. New York: Avery-Penguin Group; 2008.
2. Monteiro CA, Moura EC, Conde WL, Popkin BM. Socioeconomic status and obesity in adult populations of developing countries: a review. *Bull World Health Organ*. 2004;82(12):940–946.
3. Eckel RH, Kahn R, Robertson RM, Rizza RA. Preventing cardiovascular disease and diabetes: a call to action from the American Diabetes Association and the American Heart Association. *Diabetes Care*. 2006;29(7):1697–1699.
4. Gu D, Reynolds K, Duan X, et al. Prevalence of diabetes and impaired fasting glucose in the Chinese adult population: International Collaborative Study of Cardiovascular Disease in Asia (InterASIA). *Diabetologia*. 2003;46(9):1190–1198.
5. Kearney PM, Whelton M, Reynolds K, Whelton PK, He J. Worldwide prevalence of hypertension: a systematic review. *J Hypertens*. 2004;22(1):11–19.
6. World Cancer Research Fund. *Food, Nutrition, Physical Activity and the Prevention of Cancer: A Global Perspective*. Washington, DC: World Cancer Research Fund and American Institute for Cancer Research; 2007.
7. Fuster V, Kelly BB, eds. *Promoting Cardiovascular Health in the Developing World: A Critical Challenge to Achieve Global Health*. Washington, DC: The National Academies Press; 2010.
8. Malik VS, Popkin BM, Bray GA, Després JP, Hu FB. Sugar-sweetened beverages, obesity, type 2 diabetes mellitus, and cardiovascular disease risk. *Circulation*. 2010;121(11):1356–1364.
9. Popkin BM, Nielsen SJ. The sweetening of the world's diet. *Obes Res*. 2003;11(11):1325–1332.
10. Mattes RD. Dietary compensation by humans for supplemental energy provided as ethanol or carbohydrate in fluids. *Physiol Behav*. 1996;59(1):179–187.
11. DiMaggio D, Mattes R. Liquid versus solid carbohydrate: effects on food intake and body weight. *Int J Obes Relat Metab Disord*. 2000;24(6):794–800.
12. Mourao DM, Bressan J, Campbell WW, Mattes RD. Effects of food form on appetite and energy intake in lean and obese young adults. *Int J Obes*. 2007;31(11):1688–1695.
13. Malik VS, Schulze MB, Hu FB. Intake of sugar-sweetened beverages and weight gain: a systematic review. *Am J Clin Nutr*. 2006;84(2):274–288.
14. Vartanian LR, Schwartz B, Brownell KD. Effects of soft drink consumption on nutrition and health: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Am J Public Health*. 2007;97(4):667–675.
15. Bray GA. How bad is fructose? *Am J Clin Nutr*. 2007;86(4):895–896.
16. Stanhope KL. Consuming fructose-sweetened, not glucose-sweetened, beverages increases visceral adiposity and lipids and decreases insulin sensitivity in overweight/obese humans. *J Clin Invest*. 2009;119(5):1322–1334.
17. Teff KL, Grudziak J, Townsend RR, et al. Endocrine and metabolic effects of consuming fructose- and glucose-sweetened beverages with meals in obese men and women: influence of insulin resistance on plasma triglyceride responses. *J Clin Endocrinol Metab*. 2009;94(5):1562–1569.
18. Ludwig DS, Peterson KE, Gortmaker SL. Relation between consumption of sugar-sweetened drinks and childhood obesity: a prospective, observational analysis. *Lancet*. 2001;357(9255):505–508.
19. Duffey KJ, Popkin BM. Adults with healthier dietary patterns have healthier beverage patterns. *J Nutr*. 2006;136(11):2901–2907.
20. Schulze MB, Manson JE, Ludwig DS, et al. Sugar-sweetened beverages, weight gain, and incidence of type 2 diabetes in young and middle-aged women. *JAMA*. 2004;292(8):927–934.
21. Nielsen SJ, Siega-Riz AM, Popkin BM. Trends in food locations and sources among adolescents and young adults. *Prev Med*. 2002;35(2):107–113.
22. Block G. Foods contributing to energy intake in the US: data from NHANES III and NHANES 1999–2000. *J Food Compos Anal*. 2004;17(3–4):439–447.
23. Reedy J, Krebs-Smith SM. Dietary sources of energy, solid fats, and added sugars among children and adolescents in the United States. *J Am Diet Assoc*. 2010;110(10):1477–1484.
24. Putnam JJ, Allshouse JE. *Food Consumption, Prices, and Expenditures, 1970–97*. Washington, DC: Food and Consumers Economics Division, Economic Research Service, US Department of Agriculture; 1999.
25. Barquera S, Hernandez-Barrera L, Tolentino ML, et al. Energy intake from beverages is increasing among Mexican adolescents and adults. *J Nutr*. 2008;138(12):2454–2461.
26. Levy-Costa RB, Sichieri R, Pontes NS, Monteiro CA. Disponibilidade domiciliar de alimentos no Brasil: distribuição e evolução (1974–2003). *Rev Saude Publica*. 2005;39(4):530–540.
27. Instituto Brasileiro de Geografia e Estatística. *Pesquisa de Orçamentos Familiares—POF 2002/2003: Análise da disponibilidade domiciliar de alimentos e do estado nutricional no Brasil*. Rio de Janeiro; 2004.
28. Rivera JA, Munoz-Hernandez O, Rosas-Peralta M, Aguilar-Salinas CA, Popkin BM, Willett WC. Consumo de bebidas para una vida saludable: recomendaciones para la población [Beverage consumption for a healthy life: recommendations for the Mexican population]. *Salud Publica Mex*. 2008;50(2):173–195.
29. Brownell KD, Farley T, Willett WC, et al. The public health and economic benefits of taxing sugar-sweetened beverages. *N Engl J Med*. 2009;361(16):1599–1605.
30. Andreyeva T, Long MW, Brownell KD. The impact of food prices on consumption: a systematic review of research on the price elasticity of demand for food. *Am J Public Health*. 2010;100(2):216–222.
31. Bergtold J, Akobundo E, Peterson E. The FAST method: estimating unconditional demand elasticities for processed foods in the presence of fixed effects. *J Agric Resour Econ*. 2004;29(2):276–295.

32. Bahl R, Bird R, Walker M. The uneasy case against discriminatory excise taxation: soft drink taxes in Ireland. *Public Finance Rev.* 2003;31(5):510–533.
33. Duffey KJ, Gordon-Larsen P, Shikany JM, Guilkey D, Jacobs DR, Popkin BM. Food price and diet and health outcomes: 20 years of the CARDIA study. *Arch Intern Med.* 2010;170(5):420–426.
34. Instituto Brasileiro de Geografia e Estatística. *Estudo Nacional da Despesa Familiar (ENDEF) 1974/75*. Rio de Janeiro; 1978.
35. *Conversor de Aquisições de Alimento em Energia e Nutrientes, Versão 1.0* [computer program]. São Paulo: Núcleo de Pesquisas Epidemiológicas em Nutrição e Saúde da Universidade de São Paulo. Available at: <http://www.fsp.usp.br/nupens>. Accessed November 8, 2008.
36. Núcleo de Estudos e Pesquisas em Alimentação. *Tabela Brasileira de Composição de Alimentos—TACO*. Campinas, Brazil: Flamboyant; 2004.
37. United States Department of Agriculture. *Agricultural Research Service. USDA National Nutrient Database for Standard Reference. Release 15*. Beltsville, MD; 2002.
38. Levy RB, Claro RM, Monteiro CA. Sugar and total energy content of household food purchases in Brazil. *Public Health Nutr.* 2009;12(11):2084–2091.
39. Claro RM, Carmo HCE, Machado FMS, Monteiro CA. Renda, preço dos alimentos e participação de frutas e hortaliças no consumo alimentar das famílias do município de São Paulo. *Rev Saude Publica.* 2007;41(4):557–564.
40. Guo X, Popkin BM, Mroz TA, Zhai F. Food price can favorably alter macronutrient intake in China. *J Nutr.* 1999;129(5):994–1001.
41. Instituto Brasileiro de Geografia e Estatística. *Pesquisa de Orçamentos Familiares—POF 2002/2003: Primeiros resultados*. Rio de Janeiro; 2004.
42. World Health Organization. *2008–2013 Action Plan for the Global Strategy for the Prevention and Control of Noncommunicable Diseases*. Geneva; 2008.
43. World Health Organization. *Global Strategy on Diet, Physical Activity and Health*. Geneva; 2004.
44. Wolf A, Bray GA, Popkin BM. A short history of beverages and how our body treats them. *Obes Rev.* 2008;9(2):151–164.
45. Malik V, Popkin B, Bray G, Depres J-P, Willett W, Hu F, editors. *Sugar Sweetened Beverages and Cardiometabolic Risk: A Meta-analysis*. Boston: Department of Nutrition, Harvard SPH; 2009.
46. Hawkes C. A review. In: *World Health Organization Report Globalization, Diets and Noncommunicable Diseases*. Marketing Activities of Global Soft Drink and Fast Food Companies in Emerging Markets; Geneva: World Health Organization; 2002. <http://www.who.int/hpr/NPH/docs/globalization.diet.and.ncds.pdf>. Accessed September 13, 2011.
47. Powell LM, Chaloupka FJ. Food prices and obesity: evidence and policy implications for taxes and subsidies. *Milbank Q.* 2009;87(1):229–257.
48. Thow AM, Jan S, Leeder S, Swinburn B. The effect of fiscal policy on diet, obesity and chronic disease: a systematic review. *Bull World Health Organ.* 2010; 88(8):609–614.
49. Rudd Center. *Rudd Report: Soft Drink Taxes*. New Haven; 2009. Available at: <http://yaleruddcenter.org/resources/upload/docs/what/reports/RuddReportSoftDrinkTaxFall2009.pdf>. Accessed February 15, 2009.
50. Caraher M, Cowburn G. Taxing food: implications for public health nutrition. *Public Health Nutr.* 2005; 8(8):1242–1249.
51. Americans Against Food Taxes. Available at: <http://www.nofoodtaxes.com>. Accessed October 19, 2009.
52. Center for Consumer Freedom. Available at: <http://www.consumerfreedom.com>. Accessed May 13, 2010.
53. Monteiro CA, Conde WL, Bopkin BM. Income-specific trends in obesity in Brazil: 1975–2003. *Am J Public Health.* 2007;97(10):1808–1812.
54. Spolar C. *The Food Lobby's War on a Soda Tax*. The Center for Public Integrity. Available at: <http://www.iwatchnews.org/2009/11/04/2758/food-lobbys-war-soda-tax>. Accessed May 13, 2010.
55. Jha P, Chaloupka FJ. The economics of global tobacco control. *BMJ.* 2000;321(7257):358–361.
56. Ipeadata Brasilia. *Instituto de Pesquisas Econômicas Aplicadas*. Available at: <http://www.ipeadata.gov.br>. Accessed May 13, 2010.
57. Brownell KD, Frieden TR. Ounces of prevention—the public policy case for taxes on sugar-sweetened beverages. *N Engl J Med.* 2009;360(18):1805–1808.